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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01726 
CASE NAME: PEREZ-GONZALEZ VS. SELECT PORTFOLIO 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY SELECT PORTFOLIO SERVICING, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a demurrer (the “Demurrer”) filed by Defendant Select Portfolio Servicing, 
Inc. (“Defendant” or “SPS”). The Demurrer relates to the First Amended Complaint (“FAC”) filed 
by Plaintiff Lizette J. Perez-Gonzalez (“Plaintiff” or “Perez-Gonzalez”). The FAC alleges causes 
of action for (1) violation of Commercial Code§ 3118; (2) violation of Civil Code § 2923.6 and 
§ 2924.11; (3) negligence; (4) violation of Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq.; and (5) 
violation of Code of Civil Proc. § 366.2.  

Plaintiff abandoned her first and fifth claims, without prejudice, in her Opposition. Opp. at 5:27-
28. For the following reasons, the Demurrer is sustained, with leave to amend. 

Request for Judicial Notice 

Defendant requests Judicial Notice of several County Recorder documents as well as pleadings 
and orders filed in other actions (“RJN”). The unopposed Request is granted. Evid. Code 
§§ 452, 453. 

Legal Standard 

“The function of a demurrer is to test the sufficiency of the complaint as a matter of law.” Holiday 
Matinee, Inc. v. Rambus, Inc. (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1413, 1420. A complaint “is sufficient if it 
alleges ultimate rather than evidentiary facts” (Doe v. City of Los Angeles (2007) 42 Cal.4th 531, 
550 (“Doe”)), but the plaintiff must set forth the essential facts of his or her case “with 
reasonable precision and with particularity sufficient to acquaint [the] defendant with the nature, 
source and extent” of the plaintiff’s claim. Doheny Park Terrace Homeowners Assn., Inc. v. 
Truck Ins. Exchange (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1076, 1099. Legal conclusions are insufficient. Id. 
at 1098–1099; Doe at 551, fn. 5. The Court “assume[s] the truth of the allegations in the 
complaint, but do[es] not assume the truth of contentions, deductions, or conclusions of law.” 
California Logistics, Inc. v. State of California (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 242, 247. “The existence 
and scope of duty are legal questions for the court.” Merrill v. Navegar, Inc. (2001) 26 Cal.4th 
465, 477. 

Analysis 

 Violation of Civil Code §§ 2923.6, 2924.11 (Second Cause of Action) 

Defendant’s principal argument is that Plaintiff is not the “borrower” for the purposes of HBOR 
and, as a consequence, lacks standing to assert HBOR claims. Defendant is correct. 

Section 2920.5 subsection (c)(1) defines “borrower” as “any natural person who is a mortgagor 
or trustor and who is potentially eligible for any federal, state, or proprietary foreclosure 
prevention alternative program offered by, or through, his or her mortgage servicer.” Civ. Code 
§ 2920.5. The FAC does not allege that Ms. Perez-Gonzalez is a borrower; instead, she is the 
beneficiary of a quitclaim deed along with non-party Racheal C. Gonzalez. RJN Ex. 2. There are 
no allegations in the FAC that she is the successor-in-interest to her mother’s estate. 

In Opposition, Plaintiff argues that she “is a successor in interest to the Note and Deed of Trust 
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and, thus, a borrower under the HBOR related claims.” Opp. at 4:26-27. Plaintiff then cites to 
CCP § 2920.7 regarding requirements of a mortgage servicer prior to recording when notified of 
borrower’s death.  

Under HBOR, a “successor in interest” is “[A] natural person who provides the mortgage 
servicer with notification of the death of the mortgagor or trustor and reasonable documentation 
showing that the person is the spouse, domestic partner, joint tenant as evidenced by grant 
deed, parent, grandparent, adult child, adult grandchild, or adult sibling of the deceased 
borrower, who occupied the property as his or her principal residence within the last six 
continuous months prior to the deceased borrower’s death and who currently resides in the 
property.” Civ. Code § 2920.7(i)(4). 

The FAC lacks sufficient facts to support Plaintiff’s allegation that she is a “successor in 
interest.” The FAC alleges that “[s]hortly after the loan was taken out, the servicing of the loan 
was transferred to JP Morgan Chase Bank. Thereafter, when Plaintiff’s mother passed away, 
she contacted JP Morgan Chase Bank to assume the loan on her mother’s behalf and to speak 
with Chase about loss mitigation options.” FAC at ¶ 13. Plaintiff further alleges that when 
servicing of the loan was transferred to Defendant Select Portfolio Servicing, she “tried 
unsuccessfully to work out a suitable loan modification and assumption agreement with 
Defendant SPS.” Id. at ¶ 14. 

The FAC lacks sufficient facts to support a finding that, prior to the recording of the notice of 
default, Plaintiff informed Defendant she was a successor in interest, let alone that she provided 
Defendant with the documentation required to qualify as such under HBOR. Plaintiff has failed 
to allege facts sufficient to state a claim for violation of Civil Code §§ 2923.6 and 2924.11. 

 Negligence (Third Cause of Action) 

To state a cause of action for negligence, a plaintiff must allege: (1) the defendant owed the 
plaintiff a duty of care; (2) the defendant breached that duty, and (3) the breach proximately 
caused the plaintiff’s damages or injuries. Lueras v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP (2013) 221 
Cal. App. 4th 49, 62. “The existence of a duty of care owed by a defendant to a plaintiff is a 
prerequisite to establish a claim for negligence.” Nymark v. Heart Fed. Savings & Loan Ass’n 
(1991) 231 Cal. App. 3d 1089, 1096.  

A lender may owe a borrower duties of care under Civil Code § 1714. See Daniels v. Select 
Portfolio Servicing, Inc. (6th Dist. 2016) 246 Cal. App. 4th 1150, 1158, 1180-1182; Alvarez v. 
BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P. (1st Dist. 2014) 228 Cal. App. 4th 941, 944-949; Jolley v. 
Chase Home Finance, LLC (1st Dist. 2013) 213 Cal. App. 4th 872. 

Critically, however, Plaintiff is not a “borrower” under HBOR. As a consequence, she has failed 
to allege the threshold element of negligence.  

Violation of Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 (Fourth Cause of Action) 

California’s unfair competition law (UCL), Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq., prohibits 

unfair competition, which is defined as any unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business act or 

practice. § 17200. A claim may be brought under the UCL by a person who has suffered injury 

in fact and has lost money or property as a result of unfair competition. Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 

17204. Therefore, to establish standing under the UCL, a plaintiff must (1) establish a loss or 

deprivation of money sufficient to qualify as injury in fact, i.e., economic injury, and (2) show that 
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the economic injury was the result of, i.e., caused by, the unfair business practice that is the 

gravamen of the claim. See Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310, 337 

(“Kwikset”). Restitution is the only form of damages available under the UCL. See Korea Supply 

Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp. (2002) 29 Cal.4th 1134, 1147. 

Here, the alleged unfair conduct complained of is Defendant’s alleged debt collection activities. 

However, Plaintiff in her Opposition dismissed her first cause of action for violation of 

Commercial Code § 3118 and her fifth cause of action for violation of Code of Civil Procedure 

§ 366.2. Furthermore, as discussed further, above, Plaintiff has failed to allege violations of 

HBOR. Even assuming arguendo that Plaintiff had successfully alleged predicate statutory 

violations, the FAC is bereft of allegations which would demonstrate economic injury and 

causation. There are no allegations that Plaintiff incurred a “personal, individualized loss of 

money or property in any nontrivial amount” (Kwikset, supra, 51 Cal.4th at p. 325), such as late 

fees and penalties, that were caused by Defendant’s unfair and fraudulent conduct. Plaintiff has 

failed to allege facts sufficient to state a claim for violation of Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200. 

 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-02264 
CASE NAME: MACKIE VS. GOLDMAN 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS 
FILED BY BRIAN GOLDMAN M.D. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations 

 The material allegations of the complaint are as follows. 

Plaintiffs allege that defendant “knew or should have known that Kimberly 

Goldman…had a long history of mental illness and that she was emotionally unsound, violent, 

volatile, prone to aggression and therefore represented a danger to others both prior to and 

during her employment[.]”  (Complaint, Par. 4.)  Nonetheless, defendant “willfully, and 

deliberately hired her to work for the corporation and continued to keep her employed despite 

clear evidence that her mental health issues were escalating.”   (Par. 5.)  He then “failed to 

avoid the probable dangerous consequences of exposure to Kimberly Goldman’s propensity for 

violence in a conscious disregard for the rights and safety of fellow employees, vendors and 

patients doing business with” defendant.  (Id.)  Plaintiffs allege that Kimberly Goldman was the 

“practice manager” for Defendant’s medical practice, and retained plaintiff Mackie as an 

independent contractor, to perform risk management services to remedy a HIPPA [sic] breach at 

the medical practice.” (Par. 13.)  As part of her duties, Ms. Mackie found that Kimberly Goldman 

“had been misappropriating corporate funds.  When confronted with that fact, Kimberly Goldman 

suffered a mental breakdown which eventually lead [sic] to the events of November 7, 2016 

wherein Kimberly Goldman attempted to murder Laura Mackie and Michael Hague by running 

them over in an automobile while they were walking across the street in a crosswalk.” (Par. 14.) 
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Specifically, the employment meant that Kimberly Goldman was placed in “a position of 

authority which required Plaintiffs to engage in discussions with her so that when her mental 

illness expressed itself as an irrational vendetta against Plaintiffs they were subjected to 

physical harm.”  (Par. 20.) 

As a result of this incident, plaintiffs have suffered substantial physical and emotional 

injuries.  (Par. 21.) 

Defendant “knew of her propensity for physically aggressive behavior and violence 

toward others.”  (Par. 24.)  “Despite knowing that Kimberly Goldman was not capable of 

handling the responsibilities as practice manager for the Goldman Inc. and knowing full well that 

she had neither the temperament nor the ability to handle the finances or emotional demands of 

the Goldman Inc., Defendants, and each of them chose to employ her for that role and 

continued to employ her even after she was found to be embezzling from the Goldman Inc.”  

(Par. 24.) 

Based on these allegations, plaintiffs assert four causes of action:  (1) Negligence; (2) 

Negligent Hiring & Retention; (3) Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress; and (4) Reckless 

Disregard of the Rights or Safety of Others. 

 B. Attacks on the Pleadings 

 Defendant attacks each of the four causes of action alleged in the complaint.  They are 

considered in turn. 

1. First Cause of Action (Negligence) and Second Cause of Action (Negligent Hiring 

and Retention) 

Defendant attacks these causes of action on a number of grounds, the first being that 

the actions in question were not within the scope of Kimberly Goldman’s employment.  Of 

course, attempted murder was not within the scope of her employment, and the complaint does 

not allege even that driving a car was within the scope of Kimberly Goldman’s employment.  Nor 

was it defendant’s car she was driving.  Plaintiffs argue, correctly, that the “scope of 

employment” issue is critical where an employee is negligent and the employer is being sued 

under the doctrine of respondeat superior, but is irrelevant here.  (See Delfino v. Agilent 

Technologies, Inc. (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 790, 815 [Liability for negligent supervision and/or 

retention of an employee is one of direct liability for negligence, not vicarious liability.])  

Whether simply called “negligence” or “negligent hiring and retention,” under certain 

circumstances, an employer may be liable to a third party for the criminal acts of the employee.  

(Doe v. Capital Cities (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1038, 1054; Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Purdie (1983) 

145 Cal.App.3d 57, 69.) The employer may be liable where it “knew or should have known that 

hiring the employee created a particular risk or hazard and that particular harm materializes.”  

(Phillips v. TLC Plumbing, Inc. (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1133, 1139.)   This doctrine covers not 

only failure of the employee to competently carry out duties, but criminal acts committed by the 

employee against third parties, but only where the employer knew or should have known of the 

criminal history or dangerousness.  (Roman Catholic Bishop v. Superior Court (1996) 42 
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Cal.App.4th 1556, 1565-1656.)  In addition, the doctrine applies only “where the plaintiff’s injury 

occurred in the workplace, or the contact between the plaintiff and the employee was generated 

by the employment relationship.”  (Mendoza v. City of Los Angeles (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 1333, 

1339.) 

Plaintiffs’ allegations are quite sparse, however, with respect to two elements of the 

cause of action: (1) the basis upon which Dr. Goldman knew or should have known that 

Kimberly Goldman was dangerous; and (2) the foreseeability of the harm in question.   

Defendant asserts that the incident occurred outside of the courthouse after all 

concerned had attended a hearing in the Goldmans’ divorce proceeding.  Plaintiffs correctly 

point out that such evidence is not properly before the Court on a motion for judgment on the 

pleadings. Thus, the Court cannot consider that claim.  Looking at the bare pleading, however, 

plaintiffs have alleged merely that Kimberly Goldman “attempted to murder Laura Mackie and 

Michael Hague by running them over in an automobile while they were walking across the street 

in a crosswalk.”  This sparse allegation lacks any context or other facts that would enable the 

Court to determine whether the incident is tied in some foreseeable way to the allegedly 

improper hiring and retention of Kimberly Goldman.  If plaintiffs alleged that Kimberly Goldman 

had assaulted them at the medical office during a conference, it would be much easier to 

conclude that the incident was a foreseeable result of the employment.  But this complaint 

provides little to go on. 

The allegations concerning Kimberly Goldman’s violent tendencies also are minimal.  

Alleging that she was unqualified to manage the office does not even imply that she was 

physically dangerous.  Plaintiffs allege only in the most conclusory terms that Kimberly Goldman 

“had a long history of mental illness” and that she was “emotionally unsound, violent, volatile, 

prone to aggression and therefore represented a danger to others both prior to and during her 

employment[.]”   

An additional issue raised by defendant concerns the timing of the incident.  In Phillips v. 

TLC Plumbing, Inc., supra, 172 Cal.App.4th at 1144-1145, plaintiff alleged that the defendant 

hired a plumber with a prior conviction for domestic violence, who provided a service at plaintiff’s 

home.  They developed a relationship, and two years after the plumbing service, the plumber 

killed plaintiff.  The Court found that “an employer does not owe a plaintiff a duty of care in a 

negligent hiring and retention action for an injury or other harm inflicted by a former employee 

on the plaintiff even though that former employee, as in this case, initially met the plaintiff while 

employed by the employer.” (Emphasis in original.)   The complaint alleges that Kimberly 

Goldman was employed up until November 7, 2016, and that the incident occurred on that same 

day.  Defendant asserts that Kimberly Goldman at that time no longer was employed by 

Defendant and had moved out of state.  That assertion is clearly a factual matter that may not 

be considered on a motion for judgment on the pleadings.  Accordingly, the complaint is at least 

facially sufficient on this particular issue. 

Plaintiffs also rely on Liberty Surplus Ins. Corp. v. Ledesma & Meyer Constr. Co.  (2018) 

5 Cal.5th 216, but that case is not helpful here.  It concerns whether the acts in question 
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constituted “occurrences” under an insurance policy, and whether there was a duty to defend.  

While it discusses the substance of the law on this issue, it does not establish any new doctrine.  

For example, the Court’s statement that a cause of action for negligent hiring may exist even 

whether the wrongful act of the hired employee is intentional is not new and is well-established 

by the above-discussed case law.   

The issue is whether this sparse pleading is sufficient.  As stated in Prue v. Brady 

Co./San Diego, Inc. (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 1367, 1376,  

Because the purpose of the complaint is to apprise the defendant of the basis on 

which the plaintiff seeks recovery, the complaint should set forth the ultimate 

facts constituting the cause of action and need not set forth the evidence by 

which the plaintiff proposes to prove those facts. (Committee on Children's 

Television, Inc. v. General Foods Corp. (1983) 35 Cal.3d 197, 211–212)  

Accordingly, a complaint “is adequate so long as it apprises the defendant of the 

factual basis for the claim.” (Birke v. Oakwood Worldwide (2009) 169 Cal.App.4th 

1540, 1549.)  Alternatively stated, a complaint must set forth the essential facts of 

the plaintiff's case with reasonable precision and with particularity sufficient to 

acquaint the defendant with the nature, source, and extent of the plaintiff's claim.  

The line between ultimate facts and evidentiary facts often is hard to draw.  In Doe v. Capital 

Cities, supra, 50 Cal.App.4th at 1054-1055, the court found that alleging that an employer knew 

that an employee used drugs and used his position to gain sexual favors “does not equate with 

knowledge that he would surreptitiously use drugs to place a prospective employee into a 

situation of helplessness before violently assaulting him.”  In this instance, the allegation that 

defendant knew that Kimberly Goldman had a “long history of mental illness,” and was “violent, 

volatile, and prone to aggression” is not sufficient to establish that defendant knew she might 

deliberately try to run someone over with her car.  (Other materials, such as Dr. Goldman’s 

declaration submitted in the U.S. District Court in the coverage litigation [see Paragraph 32], 

suggest that plaintiffs may be able to make more specific allegations in an amended complaint, 

but those materials are not appropriately considered on this motion, which is limited to the 

current complaint.) 

 The motion is granted as to the First and Second Causes of Action, with leave to amend.  

2. Third Cause of Action (Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress) 

 These claims typically are divided into “direct victim” claims and “bystander” claims.  

Defendant attacks this claim for Mr. Hague on the ground that he is not married to Ms. Mackie.  

The “close relationship” limitation, however, applies only to “bystander” claims.  Thus, to the 

extent that Mr. Hague claims emotional distress from observing Ms. Mackie’s injuries, the 

argument is on point, and the claim would fail.  Plaintiffs, however, assert that they make no 

such claim, but are merely seeking to recover for their own injuries, which include both physical 

harm and emotional distress.   

https://advance.lexis.com/document/teaserdocument/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=c9b06e40-799b-4a00-ac00-56aeb3d531f3&pddocfullpath=%2Fshared%2Fdocument%2Fcases%2Furn%3AcontentItem%3A5HK9-P6T1-F04B-N049-00000-00&pdcomponentid=4860&ecomp=2fxfk&earg=sr4&prid=8b524de7-694b-4281-baff-58d1f5b63fc4
https://advance.lexis.com/document/teaserdocument/?pdmfid=1000516&crid=c9b06e40-799b-4a00-ac00-56aeb3d531f3&pddocfullpath=%2Fshared%2Fdocument%2Fcases%2Furn%3AcontentItem%3A5HK9-P6T1-F04B-N049-00000-00&pdcomponentid=4860&ecomp=2fxfk&earg=sr4&prid=8b524de7-694b-4281-baff-58d1f5b63fc4
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As explained in the Directions for Use to CACI 1620, concerning negligence and 

emotional distress damages for direct victims, however, “The doctrine of ‘negligent infliction of 

emotional distress’ is not a separate tort or cause of action.  It simply allows certain persons to 

recover damages for emotional distress only on a negligence cause of action even though they 

were not otherwise injured or harmed.” 

Given that “bystander” damages are not sought, and each plaintiff alleges substantial 

physical injuries, which thereby permits recovery of emotional distress damages, the Third 

Cause of Action appears to be complete surplusage.   

Judgment on the pleadings is granted on the Third Cause of Action, without leave to 

amend. 

3. Fourth Cause of Action (Reckless Disregard for Others) 

 Defendant argues that there is no cause of action on this ground.  Plaintiffs dispute this, 

pointing to California Civil Jury Instruction 411, which sets forth that a person “has a right to 

expect that every other person will use reasonable care, unless he or she knows, or should 

know that the other person will not use reasonable care.”  This language does not create a 

cause of action independent of negligence.  It simply gives guidance as to the standard 

governing the plaintiff’s conduct, i.e., that the plaintiff may expect others to act with reasonable 

care, unless the plaintiff knows otherwise. 

 Judgment on the pleadings is granted on the Fourth Cause of Action, without leave to 

amend. 

C. Conclusion 

 Accordingly, the motion for judgment on the pleadings is granted with leave to amend as 

to the First and Second Causes of Action, and is granted without leave to amend as to the Third 

and Fourth Causes of Action. 

 Plaintiffs are granted until June 3, 2019 to file a First Amended Complaint. 

 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-02264 
CASE NAME: MACKIE VS. GOLDMAN 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE ANSWER, DEMURRER, & ENTER DEFAULT 
FILED BY LAURA MACKIE, MICHAEL HAGUE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Plaintiffs Laura Mackie and Michael Hague sued “Brian Goldman, M.D., A Medical 

Corporation,” [the Corporation] over injuries sustained when they were hit by a car operated by 

Kimberly Goldman, an employee (or former employee) of the Corporation.  The complaint did 

not identify Dr. Goldman personally as a defendant.  The Corporation was served on December 

6, 2018.  On January 7, 2019, a demurrer to the complaint was filed.  On the demurrer, the filing 

attorneys are identified as “Attorneys for Defendant BRIAN GOLDMAN, M.D., A California 
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Medical Corporation.  The body of the demurrer states that it is on behalf of “BRIAN GOLDMAN, 

M.D.”  On January 24, 2019, Plaintiffs requested that a default be entered against defendant the 

Corporation, but the clerk did not enter the default as requested.  On January 25, 2019, Plaintiffs 

filed objections to the demurrer.  On February 1, the Corporation filed an answer.  On February 

5, 2019, Plaintiffs moved to strike the answer and demurrer, and enter a default nunc pro tunc.  

On February 7, 2019, the Corporation withdrew its demurrer. 

When the clerk received the request for entry of default, however, the file showed that 

the Corporation had filed a demurrer.  The clerk has no discretion to determine the procedural 

or substantive sufficiency of a pleading, and cannot enter default where a responsive pleading 

has been filed. (Goddard v. Pollock (1974) 37 Cal.App.3d 137, 142.) Thus, no default could be 

entered.   

Plaintiffs argue, however, that the demurrer was filed in substance on behalf of Dr. 

Goldman individually, without his consent.  They argue that counsel who filed the demurrer had 

a conflict of interest (related to insurance coverage), and therefore could not file a demurrer on 

either Dr. Goldman’s or the Corporation’s behalf.  Thus, they contend that the matter should be 

treated as if there were no responsive pleading on file when plaintiffs requested entry of default.  

Accordingly, they argue, the demurrer and answer should be stricken and the default entered.  

Even assuming, however, that the pleading was subject to being stricken as unauthorized, no 

authority indicates the court could enter a default without giving the party an opportunity to file a 

proper response.  Accordingly, the Court concludes that the matters raised in the Mackie 

declaration are irrelevant, and will not resolve the objections or attorney-client privilege issues 

raised by the parties.  

The Corporation also correctly points out that a statement of damages must be served 

“on the defendant before a default may be taken.”  (C.C.P. § 425.11(c).)  This precludes the 

entry of a default, not just the entry of a default judgment.  

Motion denied. 

 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-02264 
CASE NAME: MACKIE VS. GOLDMAN 
HEARING ON MOTION TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL 
FILED BY BRIAN GOLDMAN M.D. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 The motion states that there has been a breakdown in the relationship between counsel 

and the client, and that further evidence can be provided in camera if needed.  The client has 

filed no opposition.  Plaintiffs have filed opposition to the motion, but the substance of the 

matters submitted is irrelevant to whether the motion should be granted.  The only situation in 

which the other party’s views would be relevant to a motion to withdraw as counsel would be 
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where the withdrawal is such that it would prejudice the other party’s ability to proceed in the 

case.  Plaintiffs have made no such showing.  

Motion granted. 

 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-02413 
CASE NAME: ZERIUS COLLINS VS. HASA INC. 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION AND STAY ACTION 
FILED BY HASA, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Plaintiff Zerius Collins brings a single cause of action under the Private Attorney General 
Act (Labor Code section 2896 et seq.) on behalf of himself and all other aggrieved employees of 
defendant Hasa, Inc.  His current counsel previously filed another action against Hasa in Los 
Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BC641542, Mejia v. Hasa, Inc.  That case does not 
include PAGA claims, but states a putative class action for wage and hour and other Labor 
Code violations on behalf of Hasa employees that are similar to those underlying the PAGA 
claim here.  The Los Angeles court ordered Mejia to arbitration under the terms of the relevant 
employment agreements. 
 

Because PAGA actions are brought in the shoes of the state, an individual employee’s 
agreement to waive those representative claims, such that they cannot be brought in any forum, 
is unenforceable.  (Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348, 
383-386.)  Further, the weight of the case law holds that “a single representative [PAGA] claim 
cannot be split into an arbitrable individual claim and a nonarbitrable representative claim.”  
(Correia v. N.B. Baker Electric, Inc. (2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 602, 625; see also Williams v. 
Superior Court (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 642, 649; but see Esparza v. KS Industries, L.P. (2017) 
13 Cal.App.5th 1228, 1246 [holding employee’s PAGA action for Labor Code section 558 
recovery of unpaid wages was arbitrable as a “private dispute, because ... it could be pursued 
by Employee in his own right….”].)   The California Supreme Court has taken up a case with 
the potential to resolve the conflict.  (See Lawson v. ZB, N.A. (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 705, 725 
[following reasoning of Williams], review granted by Lawson v. ZB, N.A. (2018) 230 Cal.Rptr.3d 
440.)   
 

The result is that some plaintiffs strategically restrict themselves to single-issue PAGA 
claims.  That way, a trial court might not send the individual case to arbitration while staying the 
PAGA claims, since under Correia and Williams, splitting a single-issue PAGA claim is 
improper.  The strategy is understandable, but particularly in this case, it gives the problematic 
appearance of forum-shopping the separate PAGA claim to effectively nullify the Los Angeles 
court stay.  So, on one hand, for purposes of deciding the stay, this case might best be treated 
as if it were really a single case, in which case the Court could stay the PAGA claims.  (See 
Correia, supra, 32 Cal.App.5th at 608.) 
 

But on balance, the Court is disinclined to do so here.  The agreement here and in Mejia 

contained a clause limiting arbitration to Hasa and the individual only – i.e., no class claims, and 
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no PAGA representative claims.  (See Motion, Exh. 1, p. 2.)  In reply, Hasa asserts that Mejia 

and plaintiff could bring PAGA representative claims in arbitration.  And in its moving papers, 

Hasa submits a March, 2019, letter from the American Arbitration Association stating that AAA 

had been notified that arbitration would be on behalf of a class.  (See Motion, Exh. 10.)  But it is 

impossible to square that with the language of the agreement limiting the parties to Hasa and 

the employee.  And the Los Angeles court accepted that this language waived class claims: It 

stayed its order pending the Supreme Court’s decision as to whether the waiver violated the 

National Labor Relations Act.  (Motion, Exh. 6, pp. 9-10.) 

 

The Supreme Court held that such waivers were enforceable.  (Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis 

(2018) ___U.S.___ [138 S.Ct. 1612, 1632, reversing inter alia Morris v. Ernst & Young (9th Cir. 

2016) 834 F.3d 975.)  The effect of Epic Systems was to enforce Mejia’s class waiver and 

prohibit class claims in litigation or arbitration.  (See Motion, Exh. 6, p. 10 [Los Angeles court 

holding that, “If Morris is overturned, plaintiff’s individual claims will be arbitrated.”].)  So Mejia 

proceeds as an individual arbitration only; it cannot resolve any class or representative 

questions.  Moreover, that result cures the potential comity problems, because the Los Angeles 

court – now facing merely a stayed individual action – has no particular interest in this separate, 

representative PAGA action.  Finally, a PAGA plaintiff stands in the enforcement shoes of the 

state.  Were the state Attorney General to have brought this case, for example, it would be 

unjust to stay the PAGA matter pending resolution of a private, individual arbitration. 

 

It is true that some courts, confronting multi-claim actions that include PAGA causes of 

action, have chosen to stay the PAGA portion pending resolution of the other claims; the Correia 

trial court is one example.  (Correia, supra, 32 Cal.App.5th at 608.)  But here, Mejia is simply an 

individual claim.  This cuts against treating it and this action together as a single case for 

purposes of evaluating a stay.  And nothing in Correia absolutely requires the PAGA claim to 

wait in abeyance, nor does the Federal Arbitration Act create such a presumption since a PAGA 

claim is outside the FAA’s scope.  (See Iskanian, supra, 59 Cal.4th 348, 386 [“a PAGA claim lies 

outside the FAA's coverage because it is not a dispute between an employer and an employee 

arising out of their contractual relationship”].  

 

For these reasons, the motion to compel arbitration is denied. 
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